



\$~R-200 & R-201

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 2551/1999

A.I.I.M.S.

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.V.Shashank Kumar, proxy  
counsel for Mr.V.S.R.Krishna, Adv.

versus

MOHD. RAFIQ (DECEASED)

THROUGH LRs & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Ms.Neelam Tiwari, proxy counsel for  
Mr.Rajiv Aggarwal, Advocate for R-1

**AND**

+ W.P.(C) 2447/2000

MOHD. RAFIQ (DECEASED) THROUGH LRs

..... Petitioner

Through: Ms.Neelam Tiwari, proxy counsel for  
Mr.Rajiv Aggarwal, Advocate

versus

P O LABOUR COURT & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr.V.Shashank Kumar, proxy  
counsel for Mr.V.S.R.Krishna, Adv.  
for R-2

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE PRATIBHA RANI**

**ORDER**

%

**25.07.2018**

**W.P.(C) Nos.2551/1999 & 2447/2000**

1. Proxy counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner/AIIMS in W.P.(C) No.2551/1999 and respondent No.2 in W.P.(C) 2447/2000 seeks time as main counsel Mr.V.S.R.Krishna has recently been engaged in these matters.

W.P.(C) Nos.2551/1999 & 2447/2000

Page 1 of 2



2. Renotify for 27<sup>th</sup> November, 2018.
3. In the meantime, learned counsel for the parties are directed to file their brief written synopsis not exceeding two pages, citing relevant case law, if any, with advance copy to the other side.

**CM No.5785/1999 in W.P.(C) 2551/1999**

1. Unless varied or modified, the interim order dated 28<sup>th</sup> April, 1999, is confirmed till the disposal of the writ petition.
2. The application is disposed of.

**PRATIBHA RANI, J.**

**JULY 25, 2018**

*'pg'*