



\$~1 & 2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 2551/1999

A.I.I.M.S.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. V.S.R. Krishna and Mr. V.
Shashank Kumar, Advs.

versus

MOHD. RAFIQ & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. L. Gangmei, Adv.

2 AND

+ W.P.(C) 2447/2000

MOHD. RAFIQ

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. L. Gangmei, Adv.
versus

P O LABOUR COURT

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. V.S.R. Krishna and Mr. V.
Shashank Kumar, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

% **08.01.2026**

1. Ld. Counsel for the Respondent no. 1 in W.P. (C) 2551/1999, Mohd. Rafiq, seeks Passover on the ground that the ld. Senior Counsel Mr. Jawahar Raja is appearing before another Court. However, ld. Counsel for the Petitioner submits that he is in difficulty in waiting for the case.
2. Considering the previous order dated 4th December, 2025, as the matter has already been listed for further argument, coupled with the non-availability of the Petitioner in the latter half of the day, the matter is adjourned.



3. List on 16th March, 2026 for final arguments.

SHAIL JAIN, J

JANUARY 8, 2026/kp/hp