



\$~1 & 2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 2551/1999

A.I.I.M.S.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. VSR Krishna with Mr. V.
Shashank Kumar, Advs.

versus

MOHD. RAFIQ & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ishaan Goel, Adv.

2

+ W.P.(C) 2447/2000

MOHD. RAFIQ

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ishaan Goel, Adv.

versus

P O LABOUR COURT

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. VSR Krishna with Mr. V.
Shashank Kumar, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

%

08.04.2026

1. Written submissions filed by both the parties are already on record.
2. A passover is sought on behalf of the Respondent on the ground that the main counsel is engaged in another Court. The said request is opposed by learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Petitioner, who submits that he is unable to accommodate a passover.
3. Accordingly, list the matter for arguments on 28th April, 2026.



4. It is made clear that no further adjournment shall be granted to either of the parties under any circumstances.

SHAIL JAIN, J

APRIL 8, 2026*/pt/dg*