



\$~1 & 2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 2551/1999

A.I.I.M.S.Petitioner

Through: Mr. V.S.R. Krishna and Mr. V.
Shashank Kumar, Advs.

versus

MOHD. RAFIQ & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. L. Gangmei, Adv.
AND

2

+ W.P.(C) 2447/2000

MOHD. RAFIQPetitioner

Through: Ms. L. Gangmei, Adv.
versus

P O LABOUR COURTRespondent

Through: Mr. V.S.R. Krishna and Mr. V.
Shashank Kumar, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

%

28.04.2026

1. Arguments heard on behalf of Id. Counsel for the Petitioner.
2. Id. arguing counsel for the Respondent is not available.
3. The Respondent is granted two weeks' time to file written submissions, with advance copy to the opposite side. Learned counsel for the Petitioner shall be at liberty to file brief rebuttal submissions, not exceeding two pages, within one week thereafter.
4. It is made clear that no further opportunity shall be granted to either



party to file written submissions.

5. Order reserved.

SHAIL JAIN, J

APRIL 28, 2026*/pt/dg*